

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**STANDARD INVESTMENT CHARTERED,
INC., on behalf of itself and all those similarly
situated,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, INC.; NYSE GROUP, INC.;
MARY L. SCHAPIRO; RICHARD F.
BRUECKNER; T. GRANT CALLERY; TODD
DIGANCI; and HOWARD M. SCHLOSS,**

Defendants.

07 Civ. 2014 (JSR) [ECF Case]

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS
TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	14
A. THE EXHAUSTION DOCTRINE POSES NO BARRIER TO THE CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE SAC.....	14
1. STANDARD EXHAUSTED ITS REMEDIES BEFORE THE SEC AND OBTAINED RELIEF SUFFICIENT FOR THIS LAWSUIT TO PROCEED.....	14
2. STANDARD’S STATE LAW DAMAGE CLAIMS DO NOT REQUIRE EXHAUSTION.....	17
3. THE EXCHANGE ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE SEC TO PASS ON STATE LAW FRAUD CLAIMS.....	19
4. THE EXCHANGE ACT’S REVIEW PROCEDURES DO NOT BAR THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION OVER STATE LAW PROXY FRAUD AND RELATED CLAIMS, WHEN THE SEC HAS SAID THAT THOSE CLAIMS CAN BE CONSIDERED IN COURT	20
5. STANDARD AND OTHER CLASS MEMBERS CANNOT BE REQUIRED TO EXHAUST A PROCEEDING WHICH GAVE NO NOTICE THAT THEIR STATE LAW RIGHTS MIGHT BE EXTINGUISHED.....	24
6. DEFENDANTS’ EXHAUSTION ARGUMENT REPRESENTS A FACT-DEPENDENT MOTION UNDER F.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) THAT CANNOT BE GRANTED ON THE CURRENT RECORD WITHOUT DISCOVERY	25
B. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED ANY CASE FOR IMMUNITY	26
1. IMMUNITY IS OF A RARE AND EXCEPTIONAL CHARACTER AND THE BURDEN IS ON DEFENDANTS TO ESTABLISH IT	26
2. NASD’S PAYMENT TO ITS MEMBERS WAS NOT QUASI-GOVERNMENTAL IN NATURE.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

3. DEFENDANTS’ IMMUNITY CLAIM IS INTENSIVELY FACT-DEPENDENT AND SHOULD NOT BE DECIDED AGAINST PLAINTIFF WITHOUT DISCOVERY.....	30
C. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.....	32
1. F.R.C.P. 9(b) IS NOT A BARRIER TO THE COMPLAINT.....	32
2. THE SAC STATES CLAIMS UNDER DELAWARE LAW AGAINST THE FINRA DEFENDANTS.....	33
3. THE SAC STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING AGAINST NYSE.....	39
4. PLAINTIFF STATES A VALID CLAIM AGAINST NYSE FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	41
5. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS ABOUT FIDUCIARY OBLIGATIONS SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED ON A 12(b)(6) MOTION.....	41
6. THE UNPUBLISHED NYMEX OPINION CLEARLY SUPPORTS PLAINTIFF’S POSITION.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABKCO Music, Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.,
722 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1983).....16

Am. Benefits Group v. NASD,
1999 WL 605246 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....32

Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....27

Arizona Grocery Co., v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,
284 U.S. 370 (1932).....15

Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.,
650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....37

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....28, 33

Barbara v. NYSE, 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996).....17, 22, 32

B.A.S.S. Group, LLC v. Coastal Supply Co.,
2009 WL 1743730 (June 19, 2009).....41

Bove v. PBW Stock Exch., Inc., 382 So.2d 450 (Fla. Ct. App. 1980).....19, 21, 32

Bruan, Gordon & Co. v. Hellmers, 502 F. Supp. 897 (S.D.N.Y 1980).....14

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., et al.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)16, 18

Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.,
836 A.2d 492 (Del. Supr. 2003).....38

D'Alessio v. NYSE, 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 22, 32

Desiderio v. NASD, 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 23

DL Capital Group, LLC v. Nasdaq Stock Market Inc.,
2004 WL 993109 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....32

Environmental Integrity Project v. E.P.A.,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....23, 24

Exch. Nat'l Bank v. Touche Ross & Co.,
544 F.2d 1126 (2d Cir.1976).....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Feins v. ASE</i> , 81 F.3d 1215 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C.Cir.1991).....	24
<i>Field v. Trump</i> , 850 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Fiero v. FINRA</i> , 2009 WL 875318 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2009).....	17,20, 21, 27
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	27
<i>Freedman v. Restaurant Associates Industries, Inc.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 142 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1990).....	37
<i>Ginsburg v. Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1703421 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2007).....	21, 32, 38
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	33
<i>Grace v. Rosenstock</i> , 228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Hayden v. NYSE</i> , 4 F.Supp.2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Heritage Healthcare Serv., Inc. v. The Beacon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 R.I. Super. LEXIS 29 (R.I. Sup. Ct. Jan. 21, 2004).....	38
<i>Higgins v. NYSE</i> , 806 N.Y.S.2d 339 (N.Y. Sup. 2005).....	21, 32, 38
<i>Hyman v. NYSE</i> , 2007 848 N.Y.S.2d 51 (N.Y. Sup. 2007).....	21, 32, 38
<i>In re Citigroup Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	37
<i>In Re eBay Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 253521 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004).....	40
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.,
2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005).....39, 40

In re MONY Group Inc. Shareholder Litig.,
852 A.2d 9 (Del.Ch. 2004).....36, 37

In re NYMEX Shareholder Litigation.,
2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....43

In re NYSE/Archipelago Merger Litig.,
824 N.Y.S.2d 764 (N.Y. Sup. 2005).....21, 32, 38

In re NYSE Specialists Securities Litig.,
503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....23, 27, 28, 32

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
362 F. Supp.2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....42

In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.,
548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....23, 32

In Re Shoe-Town, Inc. S'holder Litig.,
1990 WL 13475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1990).....40

Jersey Shore Broadcasting Corp. v. FCC,
37 F.3d 1531 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....16

Kamen v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir.1986).....26

Lerner v. Fleet Bank N.A.,
459 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2001).....33

Liss v. Smith, 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....42

Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.,
383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1978).....37

Malone v. Brincat,
722 A.2d 5 (Del. Sup. 1998).....36

McKart v. United States, 395 U.S. 185 (1969)17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Ware
414 U.S. 117 (1973).....21

Mill Lane Club, Inc. v. Comm’r,
23 T.C. 433 (1954).....35

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....37

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....33

Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.,
409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005).....19

Moore v. NASD, 1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1677432

NASDAQ Stock Market, Inc. v. Archipelago Holdings, LLC,
336 F.Supp.2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2004.).....20

National Ass’n of Securities Dealers v. Securities and Exch. Comm’n,
431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20, 27

Nat’l Black Media Coalition v. FCC,
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....23

New York v. Grasso, 350 F. Supp.2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....21, 22, 32

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....33

Oberly v. Kirby, 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991).....38

Oliver v. Boston Univ.,
2006 WL 3742598 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2006).....34

Opulent Fund v. Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.,
2007 WL 3010573 (N.D. Cal. Oct 12, 2007).....28

Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.,
445 U.S. 622 (1980).....27

Reiff v. Evans, 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....23, 24

Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.,
493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....36

Ross v. Bolton, 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....33

Shapira v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
187 F.Supp.2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....17

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....33

Silverman v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
2001 WL 801157 (Mass. Super. 2001).....38

Simons v. Cogan, 549 A.2d 300 (Del. 1988).....43

Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir.1998)28

Standard Investment Chartered, Inc. v. NASD, et al.,
560 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Standard Investment Chartered, Inc. v. NASD, et al.,
2007 WL 1296712 (S.D.N.Y 2007).....*passim*

Standard Investment Chartered, Inc. v. SEC,
Case No. 07-73405 (9th Cir. 2007).....11, 23

Stroud v. Grace, 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....36

Sung v. Wasserstein, 415 F.Supp.2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....19

Swirsky v. NASD, 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997).....17

Transatlantic Marine Claims Agency, Inc. v. Ace Shipping Corp.,
109 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997).....25

TSC Indus. Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Unocal v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....37

Weissman v. National Association of Securities Dealers,
500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007).....27, 28

Wey v. NYSE, No. 602510/05, Slip Op. (N.Y. Sup. April 10, 2007).....21, 32, 38

Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....21

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
621 A.2d 773 (Del.1993).....36

Zucker v. Katz, 708 F.Supp 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....32

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §553(b).....23

15 U.S.C. §78aa.....21

15 U.S.C. §78c(a)(1).....22

15 U.S.C. §78d.....25

15 U.S.C. §78s(b)(2)(B).....18

SEC Release No. 34-51252 (Feb. 25, 2005).....12

SEC Release No. 34-55495 (Mar. 20, 2007).....10, 18

SEC Release No. 34-56145 (July 27, 2007).....6, 12

SEC Release No. 34-56145A (May 30, 2008).....13

U.S. Const. art III, §2, cl. 1.....16

OTHER SOURCES

K. Davis, 2 Administrative Law Treatise §18.08, at 597 (1958).....15

Floyd Norris, *Let's Vote on Securities Rules. Oh, and Here's \$35,000*, N.Y. Times,
November 29, 2006 (available at
<http://www.nytimes.com/2006/11/29/business/29place.html>).....31
